#### - CSR

- Tokyu Fudosan Holdings
  Group's CSR
- Message from the President
- Create Value for Customers
- EnvironmentalConservation Initiatives
- Contributions to Local Communities
- Employment and Labor
   Practice Initiatives
- Management Structure

### Elected for SRI Indices

- CSR Reports / Integrated Reports
- > For ESG Investors

### > Facts and Figures



Mid-/Long-Term Management Plan

### Value Frontier 2020





## **Elected for SRI Indices**

Tokyu Fudosan Holdings Corporation was selected for inclusion in SRI indices because its efforts toward important management issues such as the environment, compliance were recognized as contributing to sustainable growth in the future. Going forward, we will continue to contribute to the creation of a sustainable society while also being mindful of the importance that CSR plays in our business.

Tokyu Fudosan Holdings

## Dow Jones Sustainability Index Asia Pacific (DJSI Asia Pacific)

The shares of TFHD have been selected for inclusion in the Dow Jones Sustainability Asia/Pacific Index(DJSI Asia Pacific), which is the Asia/Pacific edition of the Dow Jones Sustainability Index (DJSI), the global benchmark for social responsibility investment (SRI)\*.

The DJSI is the world's best known SRI index, jointly developed by U.S. based media firm Dow Jones and Swiss based SRI research and rating firm RobecoSAM. The index rates enterprises' sustainability based on economic, environmental, and social aspects, and selects corporations that it finds to offer overall excellence.

# Dow Jones Sustainability Indices

In Collaboration with RobecoSAM (

\* Social responsibility investment (SRI): An investment method where individual and institutional investment considers as investment criteria in addition to financial analytical data, CSR information such as social, environmental, and corporate governance also matters.

Tokyu Fudosan Holdings

### FTSE4Good

Tokyu Fudosan Holdings Corporation was selected for inclusion in the FTSE4Good Japan Index. FTSE4Good is an index created by FTSE Russell, the wholly-owned subsidiary of the London Stock Exchange, which recognizes company's efforts toward their social responsibilities from the perspectives of the environment, society, and governance.



## FTSE Blossom Japan Index

Tokyu Fudosan Holdings Corporation has been selected for the FTSE Blossom Japan Index, adopted by GPIF (Government Pension Investment Fund) as one of the benchmarks for its ESG investment strategy. The FTSE Blossom Japan Index is developed by FTSE Russell to identify the performance of Japanese companies that demonstrate strong environmental, social and governance (ESG) practices.



FTSE Russell (the trading name of FTSE International Limited and Frank Russell Company) confirms that Tokyu Fudosan Holdings has been independently assessed according to the FTSE4Good criteria, and has satisfied the requirements to become a constituent of the FTSE4Good Index Series. Created by the global index provider FTSE Russell, the FTSE4Good Index Series is designed to measure the performance of companies demonstrating strong Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) practices. The FTSE4Good indices are used by a wide variety of market participants to create and assess responsible investment funds and other products. https://www.ftserussell.com/products/indices/FTSE4Good

Tokyu Fudosan Holdings

## **MSCI Japan ESG Select Leaders Index**

The MSCI Japan ESG Select Leaders Index developed by MSCI Inc. offers investors a method to integrate ESG into their investment process. The index consists of companies with high ESG profiles relative to their sector peers within its parent index, the MSCI Japan IMI Top 500 Index, which includes large, mid and small-cap securities in the Japanese markets.



THE INCLUSION OF TOKYU FUDOSAN HOLDINGS CORPORATION IN ANY MSCI INDEX, AND THE USE OF MSCI LOGOS, TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS OR INDEX

NAMES HEREIN, DO NOT CONSTITUTE A SPONSORSHIP, ENDORSEMENT OR PROMOTION OF TOKYU FUDOSAN HOLDINGS CORPORATION BY MSCI OR ANY OF ITS

AFFILIATES. THE MSCI INDEXES ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MSCI. MSCI AND THE MSCI INDEX NAMES AND LOGOS ARE TRADEMARKS OR SERVICE MARKS

OF MSCI OR ITS AFFILIATES.

Tokyu Fudosan Holdings

## **MSCI Japan Empowering Women Index**

The MSCI Japan Empowering Women Index (WIN) is developed by MSCI Inc. offers investors a method to integrate ESG into their investment process. The index consists of companies with high ESG profiles relative to their sector peers within its parent index, the MSCI Japan IMI Top 500 Index, which includes large, mid and small-cap securities in the Japanese markets. For the MSCI Japan Empowering Women Index, MSCI selects industry leading companies in terms of attracting, retaining and promoting women, as well as advancing gender diversity. Selection is based on data regarding female employment disclosed according to the Act on Promotion of Women's Participation and Advancement in the Workplace as well as information publicly disclosed by companies such as company policy on gender diversity.



THE INCLUSION OF TOKYU FUDOSAN HOLDINGS CORPORATION IN ANY MSCI INDEX, AND THE USE OF MSCI LOGOS, TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS OR INDEX

NAMES HEREIN, DO NOT CONSTITUTE A SPONSORSHIP, ENDORSEMENT OR PROMOTION OF TOKYU FUDOSAN HOLDINGS CORPORATION BY MSCI OR ANY OF ITS

AFFILIATES. THE MSCI INDEXES ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MSCI. MSCI AND THE MSCI INDEX NAMES AND LOGOS ARE TRADEMARKS OR SERVICE MARKS

OF MSCI OR ITS AFFILIATES.

Tokyu Fudosan Holdings